Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants, 
(Firm Registration Number: 000030), appointed 
by the Board of Directors of the Company as Cost 
Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records 
of the Company for the Financial Year ending  
31st December, 2025, amounting to ` 13,86,000 
(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Only) 
plus taxes as may be applicable and reimbursement 
of such other out of pocket expenses, as may be 
incurred by them during the course of Audit.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the members 
is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of

[...]

17th October, 2025, liable to retire by rotation and that 
the remuneration (excluding the Stock Appreciation 
Benefit) payable to Mr. Manoj Mullassery Menon 
(DIN:07642469), as the Whole-time Director 
(designated as Executive Director) of the Company 
shall not exceed ` 25,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five 
Million) per annum by way of a monthly payment 
or at a specified percentage of the net profits of 
the Company or partly by one way and partly  
by the other.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the members 
be and is hereby accorded to the Board of 
Directors of the Company to decide, from time

[...]

and benefits which shall be paid and manner in 
which those shall be paid to Mr. Manoj Mullassery 
Menon subject to condition that the aggregate 
remuneration (excluding the Stock Appreciation 
Benefit) shall not exceed the limit of remuneration 
of ` 25,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Million) per 
annum as mentioned above.

RESOVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Menon shall be entitled 
to Stock Appreciation Benefits in accordance 
with the Stock Appreciation Benefit Policy of the 
Company and the amount payable under the 
Stock Appreciation Benefit Policy shall be over and

[...]

Turnover of the Company, and which are in the 
nature of :

i.	 Cash Pooling Arrangement, provided that:

a.	 the aggregate amount of funds 
transferred by Galfor to CIE’s Common 
Cash Pool Account during a Financial 
Year, shall not exceed Euro 250,000,000 
(Euro Two Hundred and Fifty Million) and 
at any point of time during the Financial 
Year the maximum amount receivable 
by Galfor from CIE, which is reckoned 
as Loan given by Galfor to CIE, shall 
not exceed Euro 50,000,000 (Euro Fifty 
Million).

b.	 the aggregate of funds drawn by Galfor 
from CIE’s Common Cash Pool Account 
during a Financial Year shall not exceed 
Euro 250,000,000 (Euro Two Hundred 
and Fifty Million) and at any point of time 
during the Financial Year the maximum 
amount payable by Galfor to CIE, which 
is reckoned as borrowing by Galfor from 
CIE, shall not exceed Euro 50,000,000 
(Euro Fifty Million).

c.	 the interest payable/receivable if any on

[...]

Audit Committee, approved the re-appointment of  
M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants, 
as Cost Auditors of the Company for conducting the audit 
of the cost records of the Company, for the Financial 
Year ending 31st December, 2025, at a remuneration of  
` 13,86,000 (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand 
Only) plus taxes as may be applicable and reimbursement 
of such other out of pocket expenses, as may be incurred 
by them during the course of Audit.

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,